cash flows

Carrying

amount

(assets)/

liabilities

 $ $ $ $ $ $ $

As at 30 June 2023

Trade and other payables 1,197,334 - - - - 1,197,334 1,197,334

Lease Liabilities 59,150 59,150 56,580 - - 174,880 174,880

(c) Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices will

affect the Group’s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is

to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.

(i) Currency risk

Foreign exchange risk arises when future commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities are denominated

in a currency that is not the entity’s functional currency.

Page | 71

The Group did not have any formal policies in place regarding currency risk during the year as it was not considered

significant. This will be monitored as appropriate going forward and introduced as necessary.

The groups exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period, expressed in Australian dollar, was Nil.

Sensitivity Analysis

 2024 2023

 Foreign exchange risk Foreign exchange risk

 + 1% - 1% + 1% -1%

Cash and cash equivalents 10 (10) 10 (10)

 10 (10) 10 (10)

ii) Cashflow and interest rate risk

The Group’s only interest rate risk arises from cash and cash equivalents held. Term deposits and current accounts held

with variable interest rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. The Group does not consider this risk to be

material and has therefore not undertaken any further analysis of risk exposure for 2024.

(c) Fair values

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities must be estimated for recognition and measurement or for

disclosure purposes. The Fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market (for example